
BUDGET REPORT

2024 – 2025
L O C K H A R T  R I V E R  A B O R I G I N A L  S H I R E  C O U N C I L

Total Capital Works

 Building $145,000

 Housing $2,135,191

  Other Structures $2,633,972

 Office Furniture $30,000

 Plant & Equipment $861,391

  Runway & Road 

Infrastructure

4,030,468

 Water Infrastructure $348,992

 Sewerage Infrastructure $4,360,455

Total operating budget

Total operating revenue
$36,317,771

Total operating expenditure
$35,965,778

Net operating surplus
$751,992
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Snap-Shot of Budget Summary

COUNCIL

$35,044,974
Budgeted Operating Revenue

$34,101,847 
Budgeted Operating Expenditure

$943,127
Budgeted Operating Surplus

AERODROME CO.

$1,672,797
Budgeted Operating Revenue

$1,863,931 
Budgeted Operating Expenditure

($191,134)
Budgeted Operating Deficit

CAPITAL 

EXPENDITURE

CAPITAL 

EXPENDITURE

Sewerage infrastructure Upgrade 

$4,360,455

New Staff Housing

$2,100,191

New sub-division 
development 

works 

$813,973

Culverts & 
Drainage 

$813,385

Softball Field

$1,200,000

New grader & 
replacement of 

ute 

$745,000

Environmental 
Health Centre 

$620,000

Runway lighting

$2,956,799

Cabins Critical Renewal Works & 
Guttering

$100,000

Electrical 
Gate/Vehicle Access

$45,000

Under Cover war 
memorial

$40,000

Under Cover 
Baggage collection

$50,000

Runway repainting 
works

$28,000
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Budget Variance

$23,113,082 $23,730,108 

$36,717,771 

OPERATING REVENUE

Actual 2023/24 Budget 23/24 Budget 24/25

$26,870,408 
$23,791,504 

$35,965,778 

OPERATING EXPENDITURE

Actual 2023/24 Budget 23/24 Budget 24/25

$9,160,883 

$14,542,084 
$13,427,589 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

Actual 2023/24 Budget 23/24 Budget 24/25
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Reason for significant variance in the 

operating revenue is the impact of:

• New submissions from Disaster 

Recovery Funding Arrangement $18.6 m

Reason for significant variance in the 

operating expenditure (roads 

restoration works) is the impact of:

• New submissions from Disaster 

Recovery Funding Arrangement $18.6 m

Reason for significant variance in the 

capital expenditure:

• New airport lighting upgrade funding by 

RAUP Program R10

• New sewerage upgrade by LGGSP 

subject to approval of the funding 

application

• Completed new subdivision works and 

CYRP2 capital works.



$36,717,771 

$38,553,659 

$40,481,342 

RECURRENT REVENUE

Budget 30/06/25 Forecast 30/06/26 Forecast 30/06/27

3Yrs Statement of Comprehensive Income

$35,965,778 

$37,765,829 

$39,575,061 

EXPENSES

Budget 30/06/25 Forecast 30/06/26 Forecast 30/06/27

$751,992 $787,831 

$906,281 

 $-

 $100,000

 $200,000

 $300,000

 $400,000

 $500,000

 $600,000

 $700,000

 $800,000

 $900,000

 $1,000,000

B U D G E T  3 0 / 0 6 / 2 5 F O R E C A S T  
3 0 / 0 6 / 2 6

F O R E C A S T  
3 0 / 0 6 / 2 7

NET OPERATING RESULT

$50,145,360 

$39,453,659 $40,731,342 

$36,717,771 $38,553,659 
$40,481,342 

$13,427,589 

$900,000 $250,000 

 $-

 $10,000,000

 $20,000,000

 $30,000,000

 $40,000,000

 $50,000,000

 $60,000,000

Budget 30/06/25 Forecast 30/06/26 Forecast 30/06/27

TOTAL REVENUE

TOTAL REVENUE RECURRENT REVENUE CAPITAL INCOME
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LOCKHART RIVER ABORIGINAL SHIRE COUNCIL

Budgeted and 2 Years Forecasted Statement of Comprehensive Income

Budget Forecast

Year ended 30-Jun-25 30-Jun-26 30-Jun-27

$ $ $

Revenue 

Recurrent revenue

General rates 194,993 204,742 214,979 

Other rental income 58,541 61,468 64,541 

Other interest received 165,487 173,762 182,450 

Contract and recoverable works 6,637,531 6,969,408 7,317,878 

State subsidies and grants—operating 29,541,848 31,018,940 32,569,887 

Other income 119,371 125,340 131,607 

Total recurrent revenue 36,717,771 38,553,659 40,481,342 

Capital revenue

Government subsidies and grants—capital 13,427,589 900,000 250,000 

Total income 50,145,360 39,453,659 40,731,342 

Expenses

Employee benefits 8,104,214 8,544,696 8,971,931 

Materials and services 24,804,670 26,087,486 27,390,796 

Depreciation and amortisation 3,043,687 3,119,780 3,197,774 

Other expenses 13,207 13,867 14,560 

Total expenses 35,965,778 37,765,829 39,575,061 

Capital expenses

Total capital expenses - - - 

Total expenses 35,965,778 37,765,829 39,575,061 

Net result attributable to Council 14,179,581 1,687,831 1,156,281 

Operating Result

Operating revenue 36,717,771 38,553,659 40,481,342 

Operating expense 35,965,778 37,765,829 39,575,061 

Net Operating result 751,992 787,831 906,281 

Consolidated entity budget - Council and Aerodrome Company

LOCKHART RIVER ABORIGINAL SHIRE COUNCIL

Budgeted and 2 Years Forecasted Statement of Financial Position

Budget Forecast

Year ended 30-Jun-25 30-Jun-26 30-Jun-27

$ $ $

Current assets

Cash assets and cash equivalents 14,097,265 13,752,982 12,904,974 

Inventories 393,187 396,636 400,258 

Receivables 545,550 572,828 601,469 

Other non-current assets 398,295 408,252 418,459 

Total current assets 15,434,297 15,130,698 14,325,160 

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 141,457,434 144,008,363 146,565,589 

Other non-current assets 8,645,447 8,237,447 7,819,447 

Total non-current assets 150,102,881 152,245,810 154,385,036 

Total assets 165,537,178 167,376,508 168,710,195 

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 2,349,587 2,467,066 2,590,419 

Employee payables/provisions 600,290 630,304 661,820 

Lease liabilities 43,834 26,629 -   

Other current liabilities -   -   -   

Total current liabilities 2,993,711 3,123,999 3,252,239 

Non-current liabilities

Employee payables/provisions 1,808,426 1,856,265 1,905,432 

Lease liabilities 75,960 49,331 49,331 

Total non-current liabilities 1,884,386 1,905,597 1,954,763 

Total liabilities 4,878,097 5,029,596 5,207,002 

Net community assets 160,659,081 162,346,912 163,503,193 

Community equity

Asset revaluation reserve 51,640,703 51,640,703 51,640,703 

Retained surplus (deficiency) 109,018,378 110,706,209 111,862,490 

Total community equity 160,659,081 162,346,912 163,503,193 

Consolidated entity budget - Council and Aerodrome Company
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LOCKHART RIVER ABORIGINAL SHIRE COUNCIL

Budgeted and 2 Years Forecasted Statement of Changes in Equity

Budget Forecast

Year ended 30-Jun-25 30-Jun-26 30-Jun-27

$ $ $

Asset revaluation surplus

Opening balance 51,640,703 51,640,703 51,640,703 

Increase in asset revaluation surplus -   -   -   

Closing balance 51,640,703 51,640,703 51,640,703 

Retained surplus

Opening balance 94,838,799 109,018,380 110,706,211 

Net result 14,179,579 1,687,829 1,156,279 

Closing balance 109,018,378 110,706,209 111,862,490 

Total

Opening balance 146,479,502 160,659,083 162,346,914 

Net result 14,179,579 1,687,829 1,156,279 

Increase in asset revaluation surplus -   -   -   

Closing balance 160,659,081 162,346,912 163,503,193 

Consolidated entity budget - Council and Aerodrome Company

LOCKHART RIVER ABORIGINAL SHIRE COUNCIL

Budgeted and 2 Years Forecasted Statement of Cash Flows

Budget Forecast

Year ended 30-Jun-25 30-Jun-26 30-Jun-27

$ $ $

Cash flows from operating activities:

Receipts from customers 8,045,847 7,228,378 7,609,194 

Payment to suppliers and employees (32,206,064) (34,454,165) (36,176,874)

Interest received 165,487 173,762 182,450 

Rental income 58,541 61,468 64,541 

Non-capital grants and contributions 29,541,848 31,018,940 32,569,887 

Net cash inflow (outflow) from operating activities 5,605,659 4,028,382 4,249,198 

Cash flows from investing activities:

Payments for property, plant and equipment (14,680,469) (5,272,665) (5,347,206)

Grants, subsidies, contributions and donations 13,596,254 900,000 250,000 

Net cash inflow (outflow) from investing activities (1,084,215) (4,372,665) (5,097,206)

Net increase (decrease) in cash held 4,521,444 (344,283) (848,008)

Cash at beginning of reporting period 9,575,821 14,097,265 13,752,982 

Cash at end of reporting period 14,097,265 13,752,982 12,904,974 

Consolidated entity budget - Council and Aerodrome Company
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LOCKHART RIVER ABORIGINAL SHIRE COUNCIL

Budgeted and 9 Years Forecasted Measures of Financial Sustainability (Ratios)

Budget Forecast

Year ended

Target Ratio

30-Jun-25 30-Jun-26 30-Jun-27 30-Jun-28 30-Jun-29 30-Jun-30 30-Jun-31 30-Jun-32 30-Jun-33 30-Jun-34

1 Operating Surplus Ratio

(Net Operating Surplus / Total Operating Revenue) (%) N/A 2.0% 2.0% 2.2% 2.4% 2.3% 2.3% 2.3% 2.3% 2.2% 2.2%

2 Operating Cash Ratio

(Operating Result add Depreciation / Total Operating 
Revenue) (%)

>0% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 9% 9% 9%

3 Asset Sustainability Ratio 

(Capital Expenditure on the Replacement of Assets 
(renewals) / Depreciation Expense) (%)

90.0% 16.4% 51.9% 162.1% 161.9% 142.9% 126.1% 88.0% 117.3% 38.9% 91.4%

4 Asset Consumption Ratio

(Written Down Replacement Cost of Depreciable 
Infrastructure Assets) / Current Replacement Cost of 
Depreciable Infrastructure Assets) (%)

60.0% 75.1% 74.2% 73.3% 72.5% 71.9% 71.0% 70.3% 69.4% 68.7% 67.8%

5 Council-Controlled Revenue Ratio

(Net Rates, Levies and Charges add Fees and Charges) 
/ Total Operating Revenue) (%)

N/A 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 0.5%

6 Population Growth Ratio

(Prior Year estimated population / Previous Year 
Estimated Population) - 1 (%)

N/A (1.5)% (0.8)% 0.0% 0.8% 0.8% 1.2% 1.2% 1.5% 1.5% 2.2%

Consolidated entity budget - Council and Aerodrome Company
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LOCKHART RIVER ABORIGINAL SHIRE COUNCIL
Budgeted and 9 Years Forecasted Statement of Comprehensive Income

Budget Forecast
Year ended 30-Jun-25 30-Jun-26 30-Jun-27 30-Jun-28 30-Jun-29 30-Jun-30 30-Jun-31 30-Jun-32 30-Jun-33 30-Jun-34

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Revenue 
Recurrent revenue
General rates 194,993 204,742 214,979 225,728 234,758 244,148 253,914 264,070 274,633 285,618 
Other rental income 58,541 61,468 64,541 67,768 71,157 74,714 78,450 82,373 86,491 90,816 
Other interest received 165,487 173,762 182,450 191,572 201,151 211,208 221,769 232,857 244,500 256,725 
Contract and recoverable works 6,637,531 6,969,408 7,317,878 7,683,772 7,991,123 8,310,768 8,643,198 8,988,926 9,348,483 9,722,423 
State subsidies and grants—operating 29,541,848 31,018,940 32,569,887 34,198,382 35,833,408 37,617,079 39,489,614 41,455,444 43,519,218 45,685,822 
Other income 119,371 125,340 131,607 138,187 145,096 152,351 159,969 167,967 176,366 185,184 
Total recurrent revenue 36,717,771 38,553,659 40,481,342 42,505,409 44,476,692 46,610,269 48,846,914 51,191,637 53,649,692 56,226,588 

Capital revenue
Government subsidies and grants—capital 13,427,589 900,000 250,000 350,000 2,180,000 150,000 930,000 -   580,000 100,000 
Total income 50,145,360 39,453,659 40,731,342 42,855,409 46,656,692 46,760,269 49,776,914 51,191,637 54,229,692 56,326,588 

Recurrent expenses
Employee benefits 8,104,214 8,544,696 8,971,931 9,420,527 9,890,461 10,383,847 10,901,858 11,445,722 12,016,729 12,616,236 
Materials and services 24,804,670 26,087,486 27,390,796 28,759,245 30,196,088 31,704,746 33,288,809 34,952,045 36,698,412 38,532,067 
Depreciation and amortisation 3,043,687 3,119,780 3,197,774 3,277,718 3,359,661 3,443,653 3,529,744 3,617,988 3,708,438 3,801,148 
Other expenses 13,207 13,867 14,560 15,288 16,053 16,855 17,698 18,583 19,512 20,488 
Total recurrent expenses 35,965,778 37,765,829 39,575,061 41,472,779 43,462,263 45,549,102 47,738,109 50,034,337 52,443,091 54,969,940 

Capital expenses
Total capital expenses - - - - - - - - - - 
Total expenses 35,965,778 37,765,829 39,575,061 41,472,779 43,462,263 45,549,102 47,738,109 50,034,337 52,443,091 54,969,940 

Net result attributable to Council 14,179,581 1,687,831 1,156,281 1,382,631 3,194,428 1,211,166 2,038,805 1,157,300 1,786,600 1,356,648 

OPERATING RESULT
Operating revenue 36,717,771 38,553,659 40,481,342 42,505,409 44,476,692 46,610,269 48,846,914 51,191,637 53,649,692 56,226,588 
Operating expense 35,965,778 37,765,829 39,575,061 41,472,779 43,462,263 45,549,102 47,738,109 50,034,337 52,443,091 54,969,940 
Operating result 751,992 787,831 906,281 1,032,631 1,014,428 1,061,166 1,108,805 1,157,300 1,206,600 1,256,648 

Consolidated entity budget - Council and Aerodrome Company
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LOCKHART RIVER ABORIGINAL SHIRE COUNCIL

Budgeted and 9 Years Forecasted Statement of Financial Position

Budget Forecast

Year ended 30-Jun-25 30-Jun-26 30-Jun-27 30-Jun-28 30-Jun-29 30-Jun-30 30-Jun-31 30-Jun-32 30-Jun-33 30-Jun-34

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Current assets

Cash assets and cash equivalents 14,097,265 13,752,982 12,904,974 12,053,131 12,024,885 11,580,876 11,181,515 11,254,246 10,988,535 12,022,870 

Inventories 393,187 396,636 400,258 404,060 408,053 412,246 416,648 421,271 426,124 431,220 

Receivables 545,550 572,828 601,469 631,543 656,805 683,077 710,400 738,816 768,368 799,103 

Other non-current assets 398,295 408,252 418,459 428,920 439,643 450,634 461,900 473,448 485,284 497,416 

Total current assets 15,434,297 15,130,698 14,325,160 13,517,654 13,529,387 13,126,833 12,770,463 12,887,780 12,668,312 13,750,609 

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 141,457,434 144,008,363 146,565,589 149,397,870 153,243,209 155,540,556 158,640,812 160,407,824 163,164,387 164,213,238 

Other non-current assets 8,645,447 8,237,447 7,819,447 7,390,447 6,950,447 6,499,447 6,037,447 5,564,447 5,079,447 4,582,447 

Total non-current assets 150,102,881 152,245,810 154,385,036 156,788,317 160,193,656 162,040,003 164,678,259 165,972,271 168,243,833 168,795,685 

Total assets 165,537,178 167,376,508 168,710,195 170,305,972 173,723,042 175,166,836 177,448,722 178,860,051 180,912,145 182,546,294 

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 2,349,587 2,467,066 2,590,419 2,719,940 2,855,895 2,998,646 3,148,533 3,305,913 3,471,160 3,644,667 

Employee payables/provisions 600,290 630,304 661,820 694,911 729,656 766,139 804,446 844,668 886,902 931,247 

Lease liabilities 43,834 26,629 - - - - - - - - 

Contract liabilities - - - - - - - - - - 

Total current liabilities 2,993,711 3,123,999 3,252,239 3,414,851 3,585,552 3,764,786 3,952,979 4,150,581 4,358,061 4,575,913 

Non-current liabilities

Employee payables/provisions 1,808,426 1,856,265 1,905,432 1,955,966 2,007,908 2,061,300 2,116,187 2,172,614 2,230,628 2,290,277 

Lease liabilities 75,960 49,331 49,331 49,331 49,331 49,331 49,331 49,331 49,331 49,331 

Total non-current liabilities 1,884,386 1,905,597 1,954,763 2,005,297 2,057,239 2,110,631 2,165,519 2,221,946 2,279,959 2,339,609 

Total liabilities 4,878,097 5,029,596 5,207,002 5,420,148 5,642,790 5,875,417 6,118,498 6,372,528 6,638,021 6,915,522 

Net community assets 160,659,081 162,346,912 163,503,193 164,885,823 168,080,252 169,291,418 171,330,223 172,487,524 174,274,124 175,630,771 

Community equity

Asset revaluation reserve 51,640,703 51,640,703 51,640,703 51,640,703 51,640,703 51,640,703 51,640,703 51,640,703 51,640,703 51,640,703 

Retained surplus (deficiency) 109,018,378 110,706,209 111,862,490 113,245,121 116,439,549 117,650,715 119,689,521 120,846,821 122,633,421 123,990,069 

Total community equity 160,659,081 162,346,912 163,503,193 164,885,823 168,080,252 169,291,418 171,330,223 172,487,524 174,274,124 175,630,771 

Consolidated entity budget - Council and Aerodrome Company
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LOCKHART RIVER ABORIGINAL SHIRE COUNCIL

Budgeted and 9 Years Forecasted Statement of Cash Flows

Budget Forecast

Year ended 30-Jun-25 30-Jun-26 30-Jun-27 30-Jun-28 30-Jun-29 30-Jun-30 30-Jun-31 30-Jun-32 30-Jun-33 30-Jun-34

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Cash flows from operating activities:

Receipts from customers 8,045,847 7,228,378 7,609,194 8,017,614 8,345,715 8,680,994 9,029,758 9,392,548 9,769,929 10,162,490 

Payment to suppliers and employees (32,206,064) (34,454,165) (36,176,874) (37,985,717) (39,883,952) (41,877,015) (43,969,686) (46,166,943) (48,474,013) (50,896,387)

Interest received 165,487 173,762 182,450 191,572 201,151 211,208 221,769 232,857 244,500 256,725 

Rental income 58,540.72 61,467.75 64,541.14 67,768.20 71,156.61 74,714.44 78,450.16 82,372.67 86,491.30 90,815.87 

Non-capital grants and contributions 29,541,848 31,018,940 32,569,887 34,198,382 35,833,408 37,617,079 39,489,614 41,455,444 43,519,218 45,685,822 

Net cash inflow (outflow) from operating activities 5,605,659 4,028,382 4,249,198 4,489,618 4,567,477 4,706,981 4,849,905 4,996,279 5,146,126 5,299,466 

Cash flows from investing activities:

Payments for property, plant and equipment (14,680,469) (5,272,665) (5,347,206) (5,691,461) (6,775,723) (5,300,991) (6,179,266) (4,923,548) (5,991,836) (4,365,132)

Grants, subsidies, contributions and donations 13,596,254 900,000 250,000 350,000 2,180,000 150,000 930,000 - 580,000 100,000 

Net cash inflow (outflow) from investing activities (1,084,215) (4,372,665) (5,097,206) (5,341,461) (4,595,723) (5,150,991) (5,249,266) (4,923,548) (5,411,836) (4,265,132)

Net increase (decrease) in cash held 4,521,444 (344,283) (848,008) (851,843) (28,246) (444,010) (399,361) 72,731 (265,711) 1,034,334 

Cash at beginning of reporting period 9,575,821 14,097,265 13,752,982 12,904,974 12,053,131 12,024,885 11,580,876 11,181,515 11,254,246 10,988,535 

Cash at end of reporting period 14,097,265 13,752,982 12,904,974 12,053,131 12,024,885 11,580,876 11,181,515 11,254,246 10,988,535 12,022,870 

Consolidated entity budget - Council and Aerodrome Company
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LOCKHART RIVER ABORIGINAL SHIRE COUNCIL
Budgeted and 9 Years Forecasted Statement of Changes in Equity

Budget Forecast
Year ended 30-Jun-25 30-Jun-26 30-Jun-27 30-Jun-28 30-Jun-29 30-Jun-30 30-Jun-31 30-Jun-32 30-Jun-33 30-Jun-34

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Asset revaluation surplus

Opening balance 51,640,703 51,640,703 51,640,703 51,640,703 51,640,703 51,640,703 51,640,703 51,640,703 51,640,703 51,640,703 
Increase in asset revaluation surplus -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   

Closing balance 51,640,703 51,640,703 51,640,703 51,640,703 51,640,703 51,640,703 51,640,703 51,640,703 51,640,703 51,640,703 

Retained surplus

Opening balance 94,838,799 109,018,380 110,706,211 111,862,492 113,245,122 116,439,551 117,650,717 119,689,522 120,846,823 122,633,423 

Net result 14,179,579 1,687,829 1,156,279 1,382,629 3,194,426 1,211,164 2,038,803 1,157,298 1,786,598 1,356,646 

Closing balance 109,018,378 110,706,209 111,862,490 113,245,120 116,439,549 117,650,715 119,689,520 120,846,821 122,633,421 123,990,068 

Total 109,018.378 110,706.209 111,862.490 113,245.121 116,439.549 117,650.715 119,689.521 120,846.821 122,633.421 123,990.069 

Opening balance 146,479,502 160,659,083 162,346,914 163,503,195 164,885,825 168,080,254 169,291,420 171,330,225 172,487,526 174,274,126 

Net result 14,179,579 1,687,829 1,156,279 1,382,629 3,194,426 1,211,164 2,038,803 1,157,298 1,786,598 1,356,646 
Increase in asset revaluation surplus -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   

Closing balance 160,659,081 162,346,912 163,503,193 164,885,823 168,080,252 169,291,418 171,330,223 172,487,524 174,274,124 175,630,771 

Consolidated entity budget - Council and Aerodrome Company
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